
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Terry (Chair) 
Councillors Leng, Barnett-Ward, Eden, 
Emberson, Ennis, Gittings, Griffith, Nikulina, 
Rowland, R Singh, Thompson, White and 
Yeo 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
30 May 2025 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 9 JUNE 2025 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 9 June 2025 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
  
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 8 
 
4. DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

 9 - 10 
 
5. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors. 
 

  

 
6. ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 

INVOLVEMENT 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

11 - 42 

 This report recommends adoption of the Statement of 
Community Involvement, a document which sets out how 
consultation will be undertaken on planning policy documents 
as well as other planning matters. 
 

  

 
7. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

43 - 50 

 This report asks the Policy Committee to make appointments 
or nominations to outside bodies for the Municipal Year 
2025/26, or longer where required. 
 

  

 



 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
. 
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 APRIL 2025 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Terry (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Leng (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Emberson, Ennis, 

Griffith, McEwan, Thompson, White and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillors Gittings, Rowland and R Singh 
 

 
74. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2025 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
75. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
It was requested that the expected timescale for the delegated decision to be made be 
added to all the decisions.   
 
76. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
  

  Questioner Subject Reply 
  

1. Sue Sibany-King Local Government Pension Scheme Cllr Terry 
2. Sue Sibany-King Local Government Pension Scheme Cllr Terry 

  
  
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
77. THAMES VALLEY POLICE  
 
Matthew Barber, Thames Valley Police (TVP) Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC), Jason 
Hogg, TVP Chief Constable and Chief Superintendent Felicity Parker attended the meeting 
to give presentations and answer questions from members of the Committee.  
  
The PCC summarised his areas of focus for 2025 which included information on funding, 
policing numb
[...]
First and Couples Move-on Accommodation 
contract up to the value of £0.337m. 

  
  
 
79. DISPOSAL OF YEOMANRY HOUSE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the outcome of a marketing exercise to dispose of 
the Yeomanry House and to dispose of the freehold interest on the terms set out in the 
associated report.  The site was shown on a plan attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
  
Yeomanry House had been declared surplus in accordance with the Council’s Asset 
Strategy and was identified in the Capital Programme as a capital receipt targeted for 
2025/26 and required to support the Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  
The report explained that the property was a Grade 2 listed building and was previously 
used as the registry office. The property had been advertised as a suitable property for a 
variety of uses and, conditional and unconditional offers were sought. The site had been 
advertised on the open market through a local agent and with Reading Voluntary Action for 
a period of eight weeks. Five offers were received in total and the details of these, including 
tabulated summaries, were set out in the Confidential Appendices. 
  
Following a comprehensive assessment it was proposed that the land be sold to Bidder A 
which was the highest offer and Best Consideration. The report noted that the other offers 
were either lower or carrying planning risk.  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)         That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Property and 
Asset management to sell the property to Bidder A on the terms set out 
in confidential appendix; 
  

(2)         That if the purchaser did not perform to an acceptable timescale the 
Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services be 
given delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and the Lead Councillor for Planning & Assets,  to: 

  
a)    Agree a revised offer price and terms where appropriate which secure 

Best Consideration; 
  

b)    Re-engage with other bidders as appropriate or remarket the property 
for disposal at Best Consideration. 

Page 5



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 APRIL 2025 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
80. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
  

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of items 81 and 
82 below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
81. DISPOSAL OF YEOMANRY HOUSE  
 
The Committee received a confidential report and appendices on the proposed disposal of 
Yeomanry House (Minute 79 above refers). The report and appendices contained exempt 
information and were therefore submitted separately from the main report which had been 
considered in the public session.  
 
82. DISPOSAL OF 16 BENNET ROAD  
 
The Committee received a report on the proposed disposal of 16 Bennet Road and to seek 
authority to dispose of the freehold interest on the terms set out in the associated exempt 
report.  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)         That the freehold interest in 16 Bennet Road be sold as set out in the 
associated exempt report; 
  

(2)         That, in the unlikely event that the proposed purchaser did not complete 
the transaction to an acceptable timescale, the Executive Director for 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services be authorised, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Lead Councillor for 
Planning & Assets, to agree an alternative disposal to secure Best 
Consideration. 

  
  
  
  
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.02 pm) 
 
 

Page 6



POLICY COMMITTEE MINUTES – 21 MAY 2025 
 

 
 

Present: Councillor Terry (Chair) 
 Councillors Barnett-Ward, Eden, Emberson, Ennis, Gittings, 

Griffith, Leng, Nikulina, Rowland, Thompson, White and Yeo. 
 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor R Singh. 

1. ESTABLISH A TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE, APPOINT THE CHAIRS AND 
MEMBERS AND AGREE TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Resolved: 

(1) That the Trustees Sub-Committee be established for the Municipal Year 
2025/26 and the following Councillors be appointed to serve on the Sub-
Committee: 

 
Trustees Sub-Committee 

 
Labour 
Councillors 
 

Conservative Councillors Green Councillor 

Ayub R Singh McCann 
Eden   
Hornsby-Smith   
Lanzoni   
Terry   

 
(2) That the following Councillors be appointed as Chair/Vice-Chair of The 

Trustees Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2025/26: 
Chair     Vice-Chair 
Councillor Hornsby-Smith  Councillor Terry 

(3) That the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee be as set out in Appendix 
1 to the Monitoring Officer’s report to Council of 21 May 2025. 

(4) That the following appointments (or nominations, where indicated) be made for 
the Municipal Year 2025-26: 
 
(a) Joint Waste Disposal Board  
   
 2 Representatives Councillor Rowland 
  Councillor Terry 
   
(b) Royal Berkshire Fire Authority  
   
 3 Representatives Councillor Gittings 
  Councillor Griffith 
  Councillor McElroy 
   
(c) Local Government Association  

Page 7



POLICY COMMITTEE MINUTES – 21 MAY 2025 
 

 
 

 Conference Councillors Leng & Terry 
 General Assembly Councillor Terry 
   
(d) Joint Committee of the Integrated 

Care Partnership 
 

 
 2 Representatives Councillor Terry 
  Councillor Leng (Deputy) 
   
(e) PATROL Adjudication Joint 

Committee 
 

 2 Representatives Councillor Ennis 
  Councillor Cross (Deputy) 
   

 

 

Page 8



Committee Date of 
meeting

Minute 
number

Item title Decision Officer delegated to Lead Councillor 
portfolio

Expected timescale for decision

Policy Committee 20/01/25 55(4) Local Authority New Build Programme 
Update

That the Executive Director of Communities and Adult Social Care, in consultation 
with the Director of Finance and the Lead Councillor for Housing, be authorised to bid 
for Homes England grant funding for all appropriate schemes
[...]
NCIL 
 
POLICY COMMITTEE      9 JUNE 2025 
 
COUNCILLOR QUESTION NO. 1 
 
Councillor White to ask the Leader of the Council: 
 
GLL changing rooms policy change 
 
It has recently come to light that leisure centres in Reading operated by GLL on 
behalf of the council have introduced a policy restricting access to single-sex 
changing rooms based on biological sex. This decision has caused considerable 
distress among transgender customers who have been using these facilities for 
many years – some of whom have contacted me. Concerns have been raised about 
the lack of consultation, the potential for discrimination, and how such a policy could 
be practically and fairly enforced. The Equality and Human Rights Commission has 
yet to publish final guidance on this matter. 
 
The Green Party stands firmly for trans rights and for the protection and inclusion of 
all marginalised communities. Public services, particularly those run on behalf of 
councils, must be inclusive, safe, and welcoming for everyone. 
 
Does the Leader of the Council agree with this change in GLL's changing rooms 
policy? 
 
REPLY by Councillor Terry (Leader of the Council): 
 
Thank you for your question Cllr White.  Other stakeholders have also asked the 
Council for its position on similar matters as a result of the Supreme Court ruling and 
there will be lots of concerns until we have the new statutory Code of Practice.     
 
The Equalities and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) has published its draft 
amendments to its statutory Code of Practice for services, public functions and 
associations, which is out to consultation until the end of June. 
 
As you know, this Council prides itself on offering services that are inclusive, safe, 
and welcoming for all.  We will ensure that this policy is also replicated in the actions 
taken by our contractors and there is already discussion on these matters with GLL.   
 
If the Council needs to provide new facilities to comply with the amended statutory 
Code of Practice, then we will review this with GLL once the final version has been 
published and we understand the full implications.   
 
All Councils, and the leisure industry, are looking at the implications of the Supreme 
Court judgment for the services they provide to residents and businesses. We take 
our obligations seriously and are committed to remaining a Borough which 
celebrates inclusion and diversity.  
  
I do want to reassure customers and residents that the Council’s leisure facilities 
continue to offer an inclusive and welcoming environment for all and we will continue 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



to look at all of these issues carefully with a view to continuing to be a Borough 
where inclusion and diversity is championed.   
 

Page 12



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
POLICY COMMITTEE      9 JUNE 2025 
 
COUNCILLOR QUESTION NO. 2 
 
Councillor White to ask the Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and Transport: 
 
Bus Fares Going Up Again 
 
Bus fares are unfortunately going up again in June. 
 
From 1 January 2025 the Labour government increased the national single fare cap 
from £2 to £3, forcing Reading Buses to make an unusually large 25-50% increase 
to single fares in the £2-£3 range to return them to normal and attempt to replace 
millions of pounds of funding that was covering this discount. In January 2026 the £3 
cap is being removed which is hundreds of thousands of pounds more of subsidy 
being removed. 
 
This Labour government has also increased National Insurance contributions for 
Reading Buses increasing costs by hundreds of thousands of pounds. 
 
The Labour government removing funding that was covering the bus fare discount 
and at the same time increasing national insurance contributions has left the bus 
company forced to put up fares to try to recover millions of pounds in lost money. 
 
Does the Lead Councillor agree that it is right to increase the cost of bus travel for 
Reading residents way beyond inflation in a cost o
[...]
 working hard to make improvements with a task force 
established in February 24 which was in place focussing on rapid improvement. This 
has now evolved into a Repairs and Property Services continuous improvement 
plan. 
 
As of 31st May there were 1,791 overdue repairs. 
 
As part of this wider improvement agenda, the Repairs and Property Services 
Improvement Plan has been structured into ten distinct workstreams. These 
workstreams are designed to address critical recommendations, including the 
procurement and mobilisation of suitable contractors, the implementation of robust 
contract management practices, and the development of a comprehensive 
recruitment and retention strategy. 
 
To ensure effective oversight, fortnightly operational meetings have been established 
to monitor and track progress against the plan. Progress updates are reported as a 
standing item to the Housing, Neighbourhood & Leisure Committee. 

Page 16



Policy Committee 
 
09 June 2025 

 
 
Title Adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Emma Gee 

Report author  Mark Worringham, Planning Policy Manager 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Council priority Thriving Communities 

Recommendations 
1. That the Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix 2) be 

adopted. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. This report recommends adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). An 

SCI is a document which sets out how consultation will be undertaken on planning policy 
documents as well as other planning matters, and is a statutory requirement.  The 
previous SCI was adopted in 2014 and updates were required in particular to comply with 
the law around neighbourhood plan making. A new version of the SCI for adoption is 
included as Appendix 2. 

2. Policy Context 
2.1 The Statement of Comm
[...]
be progressed when 
resources allow. 

3.4 Policy Committee on 18th December 2024 agreed a draft replacement SCI for consultation 
(Minute 44 refers). Consultation was carried out between 15th January and 26th February 
2025. 

3.5 Three responses were received to the consultation (see Appendix 3). None of these were 
substantive or required significant changes to the SCI. 

Option proposed 

3.6 Only one change is proposed from the draft version previously agreed by Policy 
Committee, to add that the Council will notify consultation bodies of an application for 
neighbourhood area status (paragraph 6.24). 

3.7 Committee is recommended to adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement 
as attached at Appendix 2. Once adopted the SCI will replace the current SCI and guide 
future consultations on planning policy documents. 

Other options considered 

3.8 There is one alternative options that have been identified which is to not adopt the 
updated SCI. 

3.9 Not adopting an updated SCI means that the current SCI does not comply with the law 
because it does not set out how the Council will support neighbourhood plans and 
neighbourhood development orders. 

4. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
4.1 The Statement of Community Involvement contributes to the following Council Plan 

priorities for 2025-28, through empowering local communities to engage with their local 
areas and influence development. 

• Promote more equal communities in Reading 

• Secure Reading’s economic and cultural success 

• Deliver a sustainable and healthy environment and reduce our carbon footprint 

4.2 In terms of the identified principles to deliver these priorities, the SCI is particularly 
necessary for involving, collaborating, and empowering residents in planning matters. 

5. Environmental and Climate Implications 
5.1 The Statement of Community Involvement deals with how consultation will be undertaken 

on matters that have significant environmental and climate implications, i
[...]
nd 
fulfilling the Duty to Cooperate (paragraph 3.1). 
Also, we welcome footnote 7 on engagement with 
relevant organisations when proposals relate to 
the historic environment. 

Noted. No change 
needed. 

Historic England With regards to neighbourhood planning, we would 
welcome notification of proposed neighbourhood 
planning areas as well as consultation on draft 
plans. The regulations state that we should be 
consulted on draft plans where our interests are 
considered to be affected. Our published advice 
on neighbourhood planning can be found at: 
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/planning/plan-
making/improve-your-neighbourhood 

Change proposed. 
Notification to 
consultation bodies of 
proposed 
neighbourhood 
planning areas should 
be added as a non-
statutory role of the 
Council. 

National Highways No comments Noted. 
Natural England No comments Noted. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy Committee 
 
09 June 2025 

 
 
Title Outside Body Appointments 

Purpose of the report To make a key decision   

Report status Public report  

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Mike Graham, Monitoring Officer 

Report author  Simon Hill, Principal Committee Administrator 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Terry, Leader of the Council 

Council priority All 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee make appointments or nominations to the 
outside bodies listed on the schedule (Attached at Appendix 1/to 
be circulated); 

2. That the appointments or nominations be made on an “or 
nominee” basis where the organisation in question is willing to 
accept this arrangement; 

3. That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and (if applicable) the relevant Group Leader, be 
authorised to appoint to any vacancies not appointed to at this 
meeting or arising mid-year. 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report asks the Policy Committee to make appointments or nominations to outside 
bodies for the Municipal Year 2025/26, or longer where required.  A schedule of 
nominations is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. Policy Context 

2.1. Appointing the Council’s representatives on outside bodies is a Key Decision reserved to 
Policy Committee under Part 2 Article 13.3 and Part 3 Section 2(5) of the Council’s 
Constitution.  This annual report requests a delegation to the Monitoring Officer to appoint 
to any vacancies remaining or arising mid-year in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and (if applicable) the relevant Group Leader. 

3. The Proposal 

3.1. Appointments to the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority, Joint Waste Disposal Board, BOB 
Integrated Care Partnership, LGA Conference & General Assembly and PATROL 
Adjudication Joint Committee were made by Policy Committee motion at the Council AGM 
on 21 May 2025 – see the Minutes elsewhere on this agenda. 

3.2. A schedule of nominations to the remaining vacancies is attached at Appendix 1.  There 
are a small number of appointments currently marked ‘TBC’ where a nomination is still to 
be confirmed.  An update on these will be reported at the meeting. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



3.3. The following bodies have been removed from the schedule as they are either no longer 
active or the Council is no longer required to make a nomination: 

• LGA Unitary Authorities network 

• Local Enterprise Partnership Forum 

• Reading In Bloom Committee 

4. Contribution to Strategic Aims 

4.1. Representation on joint committees and outside bodies gives the Council an opportunity, 
through its representatives, to work with partner organisations to achieve the priorities set 
out in the Council Plan: 

• Promote more equal communities in Reading 
• Secure Reading’s economic and cultural success 
• Deliver a sustainable and healthy environment and reduce our carbon footprint 
• Safeguard and support the health and wellbeing of Reading’s adults and children 
• Ensure Reading Borough Council is fit for the future 

4
[...]
table for Implementation 

11.1. Details of the new appointments will be circulated to the relevant organisations and 
published on the Council’s website in the week following this meeting.  

12. Background Papers 

12.1. There are none.   

 

Appendices  

1. Schedule of nominations to outside body appointments 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Organisation Nomination Terms of Office

End (June 
2026 unless 
specified)

Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) Councillor Karen Rowland 1 year
Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) Councillor Paul Gittings 1 year
AWE Aldermaston – Local Liaison Committee Councillor Clarence Mitchell 1 year
AWE Aldermaston – Local Liaison Committee Councillor Mark Keeping 1 year
Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust – Governor Councillor Jacopo Lanzoni 3 years 30/06/27
Berkshire Local Transport Body Councillor John Ennis 1 year
Berkshire Music Trust Councillor Richard Davies 1 year
Berkshire Pension Fund Committee Councillor Glenn Dennis 1 year
Berkshire Prosperity Board Councillor Liz Terry 1 year
Berkshire Strategic Flood Risk Partnership Councillor Micky Leng 1 year
Brighter Futures for Children Darren Carter 1 year
Caversham Park Village Association Councillor Stephen Goss 1 year
Citizens’ Advice Reading Trustee Board Councillor Micky Leng 1 year
Conservation Area Advisory Committee Councillor David Stevens 1 year
Earley Charity Councillor Liz Terry 4 years 30/06/29
Earley Charity David Sutton 4 years 30/06/29
Flexible Home Improvements Limited Bryony Hall 1 year
Homes for Reading Limited Councillor Jan Gavin 3 years (annual confirmation)
Homes for Reading Limited Councillor Jo Lovelock 3 years (annual confirmation)
Homes for Reading Limited Councillor Ama Asare 3 years (annual confirmation)
Homes for Reading Limited Councillor Raj Singh 3 years (annual confirmation)
Homes for Reading Limited Emma Gee 3 years (annual confirmation)
Improvement and Efficiency Social Enterprise (Non-executive 
Director) Councillor Ellie Emberson 1 year
Improvement and Efficiency Social Enterprise (Shareholder 
representative) Councillor Liz Terry 1 year
Kenavon Drive Management Company Councillor Richard Davies 1 year
Local Government Information Unit Members Assembly (deputy) Councillor Alice Mpofu-Coles 1 year
Local Government Information Unit Members Assembly Councillor Rachel Eden 1 year
Mid and West Berkshire Local Access Forum Councillor Paul Gittings 1 year
Queen Victoria Institute Councillor Karen Rowland until Charity is dissolved
Readibus Board of Directors Councillor Andrew Hornsby-Smith 1 year
Readibus Board of Directors Councillor Jacopo Lanzoni 1 year
Readibus Board of Directors Councillor Mohammed Ayub 1 year
Reading Climate Change Partnership Ben Burfoot 1 year
Reading Climate Change Partnership Chris Maddocks 1 year

P
age 53



Organisation Nomination Terms of Office

End (June 
2026 unless 
specified)

Reading Climate Change Partnership Councillor John Ennis 1 year
Reading Community Energy Society Councillor Liz Terry 1 year
Reading Community Energy Society Councillor Rachel Eden 1 year

Reading Community Welfare Rights Unit Management Committee Councillor Meri O'Connell 1 year

Reading Community Welfare Rights Unit Management Committee Councillor Mohammed Ayub 1 year

Reading Community Welfare Rights Unit Management Committee Councillor Ruth McEwan 1 year
Reading Hampshire Property Partnership Michael Graham 1 year
Reading Sports Aid Fund Councillor Adele Barnett-Ward 3 years 30/06/26
Reading Sports Aid Fund (Mayor ex-officio) Councillor Alice Mpofu-Coles 1 year
Reading Sports Aid Fund Councillor Paul Gittings 3 years 30/06/27
Reading Voluntary Action Councillor Graeme Hoskin 1 year
REDA - Reading's Economy and Destination Agency Councillor Liz Terry 1 year
REDA - Reading's Economy and Destination Agency Jackie Yates 1 year
Royal Berkshire Archives Standing Committee Councillor Liz Terry 1 year
Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust - Governor Councillor David Stevens 1 year
South East Employers Councillor Ellie Emberson 1 year
South East Employers Councillor Liz Terry 1 year
South East England Councils Councillor Liz Terry 1 year
South East England Councils (substitute) Councillor Micky Leng 1 year
South East Reserve Forces and Cadets’ Association Councillor Graeme Hoskin 3 years 30/06/27
South East Strategic Leaders Councillor Liz Terry 1 year
South East Strategic Leaders (substitute) Councillor Micky Leng 1 year
Thames Valley Police & Crime Panel Councillor Karen Rowland 1 year
Thames Valley Police & Crime Panel (substitute) Councillor Paul Gittings 1 year
Tilehurst People's Local Charity Councillor Finn McGoldrick 4 years
Trading Standards South-East Ltd Ian Saville 1 year
Trading Standards South-East Ltd Rob Abell 1 year
Transport for the South East Chris Maddocks 1 year
University of Reading Court (Mayor) Councillor Alice Mpofu-Coles 1 year
Weller Centre Advisory Board Councillor Jan Gavin 4 years 30/06/26

Appointments shown in italics have a longer term and are not becoming 
vacant at this time.

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	250521minutes

	4 Delegated Decisions
	query (4)

	5 Petitions and Questions
	6 Adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 2 Adoption Statement of Community Involvement 2025
	Contents
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Statutory requirements
	3.	Duty to co-operate
	4.	Principles
	5.	Resources
	6.	Document types
	Local Plan
	Pre-Preparation
	Pre-Submission Draft
	Examination
	Adoption

	Supplementary Planning Documents
	Initial Involvement (optional)
	Draft SPD
	Adopted SPD
	Neighbourhood Development Plans and Orders


	7.	Development proposals
	Pre-Application Consultation on Significant or Sensitive Proposals
	Consultation on Planning Applications

	Glossary

	Appendix 3 to SCI report Policy Committee June 2025

	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	schedule of nominations updated




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 JUNE 2025 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Terry (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Leng (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Emberson, Ennis, 

Gittings, Griffith, Nikulina, Rowland, R Singh, Thompson, White and 
Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillors Eden 
 

 
2. MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 7 April and 21 May 2025 were agreed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. QUESTIONS  
 
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White GLL Changing Rooms Policy Change Cllr Terry 
2. Cllr White Bus Fares Going Up Again Cllr Ennis 
3. Cllr White Housing Regulator Slams Reading Council Cllr Yeo 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 

4. ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
Further to Minute 44 of the meeting held on 18 December 2024, the Committee considered 
a report on the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), a document setting out how 
consultation would be undertaken on planning policy documents as well as other planning 
matters.  An Equality Impact Assessment was attached to the report at Appendix 1 and the 
draft SCI attached at Appendix 2.  The SCI had undergone a consultation exercise from 15 
January to 26 February 2025 and the responses received were attached in Appendix 3 to 
the report.  The Committee was recommended to adopt the SCI as attached to the report 
and once adopted it would replace the current SCI and guide future consultations and 
planning policy documents. 
 
Resolved –  
  

That the Statement of Community Involvement, as attached to the report at 
Appendix 2, be adopted.  

 
 

5. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 JUNE 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The Committee considered a report on the appointments or nominations to outside bodies 
for the Municipal Year 2025/26, or longer where required.   An updated schedule of outside 
body appointments showing the Group Leaders’ recommendations was tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
 Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Committee make appointments or nominations to outside 
bodies as follows: 

 
Organisation 
 

Nomination Terms of Office 

Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) Councillor Karen Rowland 1 year 
Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) Councillor Paul Gittings 1 year 
AWE Aldermaston – Local Liaison Committee Councillor Clarence Mitchell 1 year 
AWE Aldermaston – Local Liaison Committee Councillor Mark Keeping 1 year 
Berkshire Local Transport Body Councillor John Ennis 1 year 
Berkshire Music Trust Councillor Richard Davies 1 year 
Berkshire Pension Fund Committee Councillor Glenn Dennis 1 year 
Berkshire Prosperity Board Councillor Liz Terry 1 year 
Berkshire Strategic Flood Risk Partnership Councillor Micky Leng 1 year 
Brighter Futures for Children Darren Carter 1 year 
Caversham Park Village Association Councillor Stephen Goss 1 year 
Citizens’ Advice Reading Trustee Board Councillor Micky Leng 1 year 
Conservation Area Advisory Committee Councillor David Stevens 1 year 
Earley Charity Councillor Liz Terry 4 years 
Earley Charity David Sutton 4 years 
Flexible Home Improvements Limited Bryony Hall 1 year 
Homes for Reading Limited Councillor Jan Gavin 3 years (annual 

confirmation) 
Homes for Reading Limited Councillor Jo Lovelock 3 years (annual 

confirmation) 
Homes for Reading Limited Councillor Ama Asare 3 years (annual 

confirmation) 
Homes for Reading Limited Councillor Raj Singh 3 years (annual 

confirmation) 
Homes for Reading Limited Emma Gee 3 years (annual 

confirmation) 
Improvement and Efficiency Social Enterprise (Non-
executive Director) 

 
Councillor Ellie Emberson 

 
1 year 

Improvement and Efficiency Social Enterprise 
(Shareholder representative) 

 
Councillor Liz Terry 

 
1 year 

Kenavon Drive Management Company Councillor Richard Davies 1 year 
Local Government Information Unit Members 
Assembly (deputy) 

Councillor Alice Mpofu-Coles 1 year 

Local Government Information Unit Members 
Assembly 

Councillor Rachel Eden 1 year 

Mid and West Berkshire Local Access Forum Councillor Paul Gittings 1 year 
Queen Victoria Institute Councillor Karen Rowland until Charity is 

dissolved 
Readibus Board of Directors Councillor Andrew Hornsby-Smith 1 year 
Readibus Board of Directors Councillor Jacopo Lanzoni 1 year 
Readibus Board of Directors Councillor Mohammed Ayub 1 year 
Reading Climate Change Partnership Ben Burfoot 1 year 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 JUNE 2025 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Reading Climate Change Partnership Chris Maddocks 1 year 
Reading Climate Change Partnership Councillor John Ennis 1 year 
Reading Community Energy Society Councillor Liz Terry 1 year 
Reading Community Energy Society Councillor Rachel Eden 1 year 
Reading Community Welfare Rights Unit Management 
Committee 

Councillor Meri O'Connell 1 year 

Reading Community Welfare Rights Unit Management 
Committee 

Councillor Mohammed Ayub 1 year 

Reading Community Welfare Rights Unit Management 
Committee 

Councillor Ruth McEwan 1 year 

Reading Hampshire Property Partnership Michael Graham 1 year 
Reading Sports Aid Fund (Mayor ex-officio) Councillor Alice Mpofu-Coles 1 year 
Reading Voluntary Action Councillor Graeme Hoskin 1 year 
REDA - Reading's Economy and Destination Agency Councillor Liz Terry 1 year 
REDA - Reading's Economy and Destination Agency Jackie Yates 1 year 
Royal Berkshire Archives Standing Committee Councillor Liz Terry 1 year 
Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust - Governor Councillor David Stevens 1 year 
South East Employers Councillor Ellie Emberson 1 year 
South East Employers Councillor Liz Terry 1 year 
South East England Councils Councillor Liz Terry 1 year 
South East England Councils (substitute) Councillor Micky Leng 1 year 
South East Strategic Leaders Councillor Liz Terry 1 year 
South East Strategic Leaders (substitute) Councillor Micky Leng 1 year 
Thames Valley Police & Crime Panel Councillor Karen Rowland 1 year 
Thames Valley Police & Crime Panel (substitute) Councillor Paul Gittings 1 year 
Tilehurst People's Local Charity Councillor Finn McGoldrick 4 years 
Trading Standards South-East Ltd Ian Saville 1 year 
Trading Standards South-East Ltd Rob Abell 1 year 
Transport for the South East Chris Maddocks 1 year 
University of Reading Court (Mayor) Councillor Alice Mpofu-Coles 1 year 

 
(2) That the appointments or nominations be made on an “or nominee” 

basis where the organisation in question was willing to accept this 
arrangement; 

 
(3) That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council and the relevant Group Leader (if applicable), be authorised to 
to appoint to any vacancies not appointed to at this meeting or arising 
mid-year; 

 
(4) That appointed representatives be requested to report back annually to 

ensure that information on appointments was kept up to date and to 
provide reassurance that relationships with outside bodies continued to 
promote the Council Plan priorities and were of benefit to the external 
body and (if applicable) the Council. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.59 pm) 
 
 


